Depositional Age of Event Sand Layers Apparent
in Upper Holocene Sequence Across the Kuwana
Fault, Southwestern Nobi Plain, Central Japan
著者 NIWA  Yuichi, SUGAI  Toshihiko, MATSUZAKI
Hiroyuki
journal or
publication title
The science reports of the Tohoku University.

software (Stuiver and Reimer, 1993).  MARINE13 calibration curves (Reimer et al., 2013)
were used for fossil molluscan shells and INTCAL13 calibration curves (Reimer et al., 2013) for
wood fragments.  Because the local reservoir effect for marine samples has not been deter-
Table 1  Results of radiocarbon dating
Sample Name Lab Code Material Depth
(cm)
Altitude
(cm)
Conventional
Age
(years BP)
Calibrated Age
(2σ cal years BP)
δ13C
(‰)
HYR01-0143 MTC-13552 Shell 143-151 105-113 2,082±45 1,535-1,785 −5.62
HYR01-0185 MTC-11755 Shell 185 71 2,004±33 1,479-1,681 −3.03
HYR01-0310 MTC-11756 Shell 310 −54 1,985±41 1,419-1,669 −1.53
HYR01-0371 MTC-11757 Shell 371 −115 2,675±34 2,291-2,477 −2.27
HYR01-0449 MTC-11758 Shell 449 −193 2,968±35 2,685-2,829 −0.04
HYR02-0144 MTC-11750 Shell 144 100 2,191±31 1,697-1,872 −3.76
HYR02-0474 MTC-11754 Shell 474 −230 3,386±110 2,942-3,509 −0.81
*HYR05-0025 Beta-114639 Organic sediments 25 210    840±70 673-911 −28.6
*HYR05-0048 Beta-118209 Plant material 48 187 1,960±60 1,769-2,056 −23.7
*HYR05-0178 Beta-114640 Plant material 178 57 1,390±60 1,226-1,404 −25.6
*HYR05-0178 Beta-114641 Shell 178 57 1,850±50 1,291-1,510 −1.00
*HYR05-0248 Beta-114642 Organic sediments 248 −13 3,150±80 3,200-3,566 −25.30
HYR05-0474 MTC-11743 Shell 474 −239 3,088±40 2,751-2,968 −0.75
*HYR05-0488 Beta-118210 Organic sediments 488 −253 4,310±120 4,569-5,291 −25.60
*HYR08-0065 Beta-114106 Organic sediments 65 −87 2,260±60 2,120-2,358 −26.50
*HYR08-0065 Beta-114532 Plant material 65 −87    880±50 698-916 −31.40
*HYR08-0245 Beta-114107 Plant material 245 −267 1,520±50 1,317-1,522 −27.30
HYR08-0264 MTC-14157 Wood 264 −286 1,709±46 1,523-1,722 −29.36
*HYR08-0370 Beta-114108 Organic sediments 370 −392 3,070±80 3,061-3,450 −26.60
HYR08-0444 MTC-13556 Shell 444 −466 2,107±46 1,557-1,812 3.19
HYR08-0651 MTC-14153 Wood 651 −673 2,608±50 2,694-2,845 −38.79
HYR08-0688 MTC-13200 Shell 688 −710 3,191±61 2,830-3,089 9.78
HYR08-0796 MTC-13204 Shell 796 −818 3,787±54 3,577-3,873 −6.06
HYR08-0861 MTC-13202 Shell 861 −883 4,158±56 4,074-4,400 −1.47
HYR08-0960 MTC-13203 Shell 960 −982 4,426±72 4,415-4,796 −6.83
*14C ages by Sugai et al. (1998a, b)
102 Yuichi NIWA, Toshihiko SUGAI and Hiroyuki MATSUZAKI
mined for this area, we defined ΔR to be 0, adopting the approach used in recent studies in this
area (e.g., Naruhashi et al., 2008).  Radiocarbon ages obtained not only in this study but also in